GRANT F. LANGLEY

City Attorney

RUDOLPH M. KONRAD LINDA ULISS BURKE VINCENT D. MOSCHELLA Deputy City Attorneys





June 3, 2010

To the Honorable Common Council of the City of Milwaukee Room 205 – City Hall

Re: Substitute Resolution to Approve Settlement Agreement in the matter of *Milwaukee Gay Arts Center, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee, et al*, United States

District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, Case No. 08-C-0958

Council file number 100181

Dear Council Members:

Enclosed is a substitute resolution to fill file number 100181 entitled Resolution to approve the settlement agreement in the matter of *Milwaukee Gay Arts Center, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee, et al*, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, Case No. 08-C-0958. We understand that the resolution has been referred to the Judicial and Legislative Committee.

The litigation is related to events in August 2005 when the Milwaukee Gay Arts Center, Inc. produced a theatrical performance known as *Naked Boys Singing*. The show was closed because the organization did not have a license which the City believed was required under Milwaukee Code of Ordinances, Sec.83-1. It was subsequently found that the organization could be exempt from the theatre license requirement of the ordinance due to non-profit status. The proposed settlement agreement settles all claims and damages for a total payment of \$20,000.

THOMAS O. GARTNER **BRUCE D. SCHRIMPF** SUSAN D. BICKERT STUART S. MUKAMAL THOMAS I. BEAMISH MAURITA F. HOUREN JOHN J. HEINEN DAVID J. STANOSZ SUSAN E. LAPPEN JAN A. SMOKOWICZ PATRICIA A. FRICKER **HEIDI WICK SPOERL KURT A. BEHLING GREGG C. HAGOPIAN** ELLEN H. TANGEN MELANIE R. SWANK JAY A. UNORA DONALD L. SCHRIEFER **EDWARD M. EHRLICH LEONARD A. TOKUS** MIRIAM R. HORWITZ MARYNELL REGAN G. O'SULLIVAN-CROWLEY KATHRYN M. BLOCK MEGAN T. CRUMP **ELOISA DE LEÓN** ADAM B. STEPHENS **KEVIN P. SULLIVAN** BETH CONRADSON CLEARY THOMAS D. MILLER HEIDI E. GALVÁN JARELY M. RUIZ **ROBIN A PEDERSON** DANIELLE M. BERGNER Assistant City Attorneys

To the Honorable Common Council of the City of Milwaukee June 3, 2010 Page 2

We request that the Committee meet in closed session for purposes of discussing the terms of the settlement, and the underlying litigation, and reconvene in open session to take action.

Very truly yours,

GRANT F. LANGLEY City Attorney

MIRIAM R. HORWITZ
Assistant City Attorney
Enc.
MRH/MRH
1032-2008-3506
C(w/enc):
Ronald Leonhardt, City Clerk

Ronald Leonhardt, City Clerk
Bruce D. Schrimpf, Assistant City Attorney